Portfolio 3b 8.0 0.58 5,085 7,438

Portfolio 4b 6.3 0.44 4,277 5,059

Portfolio 5b 5.8 0.41 2,974 3,553

Portfolio 1c 10.0 0.70 6,547 8,653

Portfolio 2c 9.3 0.67 5,722 8,203

Portfolio 3c 8.0 0.59 5,085 7,438

Portfolio 4c 6.4 0.46 4,294 5,060

Portfolio 5c 5.7 0.38 2,950 3,552

Reference Case Scenario A: Carbon Tax Case

ENVIRONMENTAL: NON-AIR IMPACTS

2019 IRP Stakeholder Meeting 12.9.19 56

• Impact of coal retirements on water:
o Retire Units 1 and 2: significant reduction in actual intake flow

(estimate: greater than 67%);
o Retire Units 1-4 (assume no water withdrawal): result in the

elimination of 354 million gallons per day (MGD) (100%
reduction) of water withdraw from the river

PORTFOLIO METRICS SUMMARY

Cost

• Portfolio 3b is the
lowest cost portfolio
across wide range
scenarios

• O&M and Capex
savings from
retirements mitigates
rate impacts of cost
of new capacity

Risk

• Portfolio 3b lowest
cost on risk-adjusted
basis

• Portfolio 3b resource
mix provides balanced
energy and load
profile and reduction
total market
interaction

Environmental

• Portfolio 3b benefits:
• Near term

reductions in CO2,
NOx, SO2

• 60-70% reduction in
water intake flow at
the plant

2019 IRP Stakeholder Meeting 12.9.19 57

LUNCH BREAK

2019 IRP Stakeholder Meeting 12.9.19 58

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Patrick Maguire
Director of Resource Planning, IPL

2019 IRP Stakeholder Meeting 12.9.19 59

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

• Sensitivity: change of a single variable to isolate the impact of
future uncertainty

• Four deterministic analyses conducted:
1. Capital Costs for wind, solar, and storage

2. MISO Capacity Prices

3. Wind Capacity Factor

4. Wind LMP Basis

2019 IRP Stakeholder Meeting 12.9.19 60

CAPITAL COST SENSITIVITY (1 OF 4)

2019 IRP Stakeholder Meeting 12.9.19 61

+20%
+30%

+50%

+10% +15%
+25%

-10%
-15%

-25%
-20%

-30%

-50%

$0

$500

$1,000

$1,500

$2,000

$2,500
Wind Capital Cost (2018$/kW, includes PTC and AFUDC)

High and low capital
cost ranges
established for wind,
solar, and storage

CAPITAL COST SENSITIVITY (2 OF 4)

2019 IRP Stakeholder Meeting 12.9.19 62

+20%
+30%

+50%

+10% +15%
+25%

-10%
-15%

-25%
-20%

-30%

-50%

$0

$500

$1,000

$1,500

$2,000

$2,500
Wind Capital Cost (2018$/kW, includes PTC and AFUDC)

+20% +30%
+50%

+10% +15%
+25%

-10%

-15%

-25%

-20%

-30%

-50%

$0

$200

$400

$600

$800

$1,000

$1,200
Solar Capital Cost (2018$/kWAC, includes ITC and AFUDC)

+20%

+30%

+50%

+10%

+15%

+25%

-10%

-15%

-25%

-20%

-30%

-50%

$0

$200

$400

$600

$800

$1,000

$1,200

$1,400
Battery Storage Cost (2018$/kW, includes AFUDC)

• Wind, solar, and storage cost
sensitivities applied to fixed
portfolios

• All three costs moved
together

CAPITAL COST SENSITIVITY (3 OF 4)

2019 IRP Stakeholder Meeting 12.9.19 63

-30% -15% +15% +30%

Portfolio 3b $6,775 $6,874 $6,976 $7,077 $7,177

Portfolio 3a $6,841 $6,927 $7,016 $7,105 $7,191

Portfolio 3c $6,843 $6,938 $7,034 $7,131 $7,225

Portfolio 2a $6,965 $7,049 $7,132 $7,214 $7,298

Portfolio 1b $7,004 $7,091 $7,176 $7,261 $7,348

Portfolio 2b $7,010 $7,100 $7,188 $7,276 $7,366

Portfolio 2c $6,986 $7,089 $7,191 $7,292 $7,396

Portfolio 1a $7,043 $7,130 $7,215 $7,300 $7,387

Portfolio 1c $7,043 $7,134 $7,223 $7,312 $7,403

Portfolio 4c $6,978 $7,121 $7,269 $7,417 $7,560

Portfolio 4b $6,928 $7,107 $7,293 $7,478 $7,658

Portfolio 4a $6,912 $7,100 $7,295 $7,490 $7,678

Portfolio 5b $7,073 $7,234 $7,400 $7,565 $7,726

Portfolio 5c $7,001 $7,224 $7,452 $7,679 $7,902

Portfolio 5a $7,100 $7,309 $7,500 $7,741 $7,950

Percent Change by 2030
PVRR w/ Base

Capital Costs ↓

Percent Change by 2030

Reference Case PVRR ($MM)

1

1 Portfolio 3b lowest cost with a
30% reduction from base cost
forecasts for wind, solar, and
storage

2 Portfolio 3b lowest cost with a
significant increase in capital
costs for wind, solar, and
storage

2

Takeaways:

-30% -15% +15% +30%

Portfolio 3b $7,460 $7,560 $7,661 $7,763 $7,862

Portfolio 5b $7,377 $7,538 $7,703 $7,869 $8,030

Portfolio 3c $7,524 $7,619 $7,716 $7,812 $7,907

Portfolio 5c $7,266 $7,489 $7,716 $7,944 $8,166

Portfolio 3a $7,562 $7,648 $7,737 $7,826 $7,912

[…]

distributed solar forecast integrated
with generation, transmission, and
distribution planning

• Scenario planning centered around
decarbonization pathways that
prioritize least cost, reliability, and
effectiveness

78

Renewables and storage introduce complexity in the market and fundamentally
change the type of modeling required for long-term resource planning

CONCLUDING REMARKS

Vince Parisi
President and CEO, IPL

2019 IRP Stakeholder Meeting 12.9.19 79

APPENDIX

2019 IRP Stakeholder Meeting 12.9.19 80

ACRONYM LIST

Acronym Name

CCGT/CC Combined Cycle

ST Steam Turbine

CT Combustion Turbine

UCAP Unforced Capacity

ICAP Installed Capacity

PRMR Planning Reserve Margin Requirement

ELCC Effective Load Carrying Capability

DR Demand Response

DSM Demand Side Management

MISO Midcontinent Independent System Operator

81

Acronym Name

RFP Request for Proposals

LCOE Levelized Cost of Energy

LMP Locational Marginal Price

PPA Power Purchase Agreement

PTC Production Tax Credit

ITC Investment Tax Credit

CONE Cost of New Entry

NREL National Renewable Energy Laboratory

RIIA Renewable Integration Impact Assessment

PVRR Present Value Revenue Requirement

PORTFOLIO 1 ICAP CHANGES

2019 IRP Stakeholder Meeting 12.9.19 82

Portfolio 1a: Includes Decrements 1-3

Resource Type 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039

■ New DSM 0 18 33 49 64 80 97 114 128 143 157 171 183 194 205 215 216 219 220 223

■ New Wind 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 100 100 100 250 250 700

■ New Solar 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 425 475 875 950 1,025 1,175 1,175

■ New Battery Storage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 200 500 520 520 560 560

■ New Gas CC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 325 325 325 325 325 325

■ New Gas CT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Portfolio 1b: Includes Decrements 1-4

Resource Type 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039

■ New DSM 0 23 44 63 83 103 124 143 162 181 199 215 230 244 257 271 276 282 288 293

■ New Wind 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 150 150 550

■ New Solar 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 500 900 1,375 1,375 1,450 1,450 1,450

■ New Battery Storage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 40 40 320 360 360 440 440

■ New Gas CC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 325 325 325 325 325 325

■ New Gas CT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Portfolio 1c: Includes Decrements 1-5

Resource Type 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039

■ New DSM 0 28 50 73 97 120 145 170 191 212 235 252 269 288 303 319 326 332 338 347

■ New Wind 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 100 250 400 550

■ New Solar 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 500 825 1,250 1,325 1,325 1,425 1,425

■ New Battery Storage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 300 320 340 380 400

■ New Gas CC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 325 325 325 325 325 325

■ New Gas CT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Retirements in All Portfolio 1 Runs

Resource Type 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039

Coal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -220 -220 -630 -630 -630 -630 -630

Gas 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -200 -200 -200 -200 -620 -620 -620 -620 -620 -620

Oil 0 0 0 0 -40 -40 -40 -40 -40 -40 -40 -40 -40 -40 -40 -40 -40 -40 -40 -40

(630) (630) (630)

(620) (620) (620)

(40) (40) (40)

223 293 347

700 550 550

1,175 1,450 1,425

560
440 400

325 325 325

(2,000)

(1,500)

(1,000)

(500)

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

3,500

Portfolio 1a Portfolio 1b Portfolio 1c

In
st

al
le

d
 C

ap
ac

it
y

(M
W

)

Cumulative ICAP Changes through 2039

Coal Natural Gas Oil DSM Wind Solar Storage Gas CC Gas CT

PORTFOLIO 2 ICAP CHANGES

2019 IRP Stakeholder Meeting 12.9.19 83

(630) (630) (630)

(620) (620) (620)

(40) (40) (40)

223 293 347
400 500

750

1,425 1,300
1,275

520 380
420

325 325

325 100

(2,000)

(1,500)

(1,000)

(500)

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

3,500

Portfolio 2a Portfolio 2b Portfolio 2c

In
st

al
le

d
 C

ap
ac

it
y

(M
W

)

Cumulative ICAP Changes through 2039

Coal Natural Gas Oil DSM Wind Solar Storage Gas CC Gas CT

Portfolio 2a: Includes Decrements 1-3

Resource Type 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039

■ New DSM 0 18 33 49 64 80 97 114 128 143 157 171 183 194 205 215 216 219 220 223

■ New Wind 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 350 400

■ New Solar 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 125 125 175 500 900 1,050 1,150 1,375 1,425

■ New Battery Storage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 160 180 180 200 500 500 500 500 520

■ New Gas CC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 325 325 325 325 325 325

■ New Gas CT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Portfolio 2b: Includes Decrements 1-4

Resource Type 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039

■ New DSM 0 23 44 63 83 103 124 143 162 181 199 215 230 244 257 271 276 282 288 293

■ New Wind 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 100 100 100 100 100 450 500 500

■ New Solar 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 350 350 400 800 900 900 900 1,175 1,300

■ New Battery Storage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 40 60 60 60 340 380 380 380 380

■ New Gas CC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 325 325 325 325 325 325

■ New Gas CT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 100 100 100 100

Portfolio 2c: Includes Decrements 1-5

Resource Type 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039

■ New DSM 0 28 50 73 97 120 145 170 191 212 235 252 269 288 303 319 326 332 338 347

■ New Wind 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50 50 100 100 200 200 500 600 750

■ New Solar 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 400 450 475 800 1,150 1,150 1,175 1,200 1,275

■ New Battery Storage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 320 360 360 420 420

■ New Gas CC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 325 325 325 325 325 325

■ New Gas CT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Retirements in All Portfolio 1 Runs

Resource Type 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039

Coal 0 -220 -220 -220 -220 -220 -220 -220 -220 -220 -220 -220 -220 -220 -220 -630 -630 -630 -630 -630

Gas 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -200 -200 -200 -200 -620 -620 -620 -620 -620 -620

Oil 0 0 0 0 -40 -40 -40 -40 -40 -40 -40 -40 -40 -40 -40 -40 -40 -40 -40 -40

PORTFOLIO 3 ICAP CHANGES

2019 IRP Stakeholder Meeting 12.9.19 84

Portfolio 3a: Includes DSM Decrements 1-3

Resource Type 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039

■ DSM 0 18 33 49 64 80 97 114 128 143 157 171 183 194 205 215 216 219 220 223

■ Wind 0 0 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 350 350 400 400 450

■ Solar 0 0 0 375 425 475 550 575 650 700 700 700 725 725 725 725 725 825 1,125 1,250

■ Battery Storage 0 0 0 40 80 80 80 100 100 100 120 340 360 380 500 520 560 560 560 560

■ Gas CC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 325 325 325 325 325 325

■ Gas CT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Portfolio 3b: Includes DSM Decrements 1-4

Resource Type 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039

■ DSM 0 23 44 63 83 103 124 143 162 181 199 215 230 244 257 271 276 282 288 293

■ Wind 0 0 100 100 100 100 100 100 150 150 150 150 150 250 250 250 250 300 450 550

■ Solar 0 0 0 450 600 650 725 750 750 800 850 925 1,000 1,050 1,050 1,075 1,075 1,175 1,350 1,450

■ Battery Storage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 40 40 40 240 240 240 360 380 420 420 440 440

■ Gas CC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 325 325 325 325 325 325

■ Gas CT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Portfolio 3c: Includes DSM Decrements 1-5

Resource Type 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039

■ DSM 0 28 50 73 97 120 145 170 191 212 235 252 269 288 303 319 326 332 338 347

■ Wind 0 0 150 150 150 150 150 150 150 200 250 250 300 300 300 350 350 400 450 600

■ Solar 0 0 0 400 525 575 575 575 625 650 675 725 725 775 825 825 875 975 1,250 1,325

■ Battery Storage 0 0 0 20 20 20 40 60 60 60 60 260 280 280 380 400 420 420 420 420

■ Gas CC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 325 325 325 325 325 325

■ Gas CT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Retirements in All Portfolio 3 Runs:

Resource Type 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039

Coal 0 (220) (220) (630) (630) (630) (630) (630) (630) (630) (630) (630) (630) (630) (630) (630) (630) (630) (630) (630)

Natural Gas 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (200) (200) (200) (200) (620) (620) (620) (620) (620) (620)

Oil 0 0 0 0 (40) (40) (40) (40) (40) (40) (40) (40) (40) (40) (40) (40) (40) (40) (40) (40)

(630) (630) (630)

(620) (620) (620)

(40) (40) (40)

223 293 347
450 550 600

1,250
1,450 1,325

560

440 420
325

325 325

(2,000)

(1,500)

(1,000)

(500)

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

3,500

Portfolio 3a Portfolio 3b Portfolio 3c

In
st

al
le

d
 C

ap
ac

it
y

(M
W

)

Cumulative ICAP Changes through 2039

Natural Gas Oil DSM Wind Solar Storage Gas CC Gas CT

PORTFOLIO 4 ICAP CHANGES

2019 IRP Stakeholder Meeting 12.9.19 85

(1,126) (1,126) (1,126)

(620) (620) (620)

(40) (40) (40)

223 293 347

1,350 1,250 950

1,475 1,500
1,500

940 780
560

325 325

325

100

300

(3,000)

(2,000)

(1,000)

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

Portfolio 4a Portfolio 4b Portfolio 4c

In
st

al
le

d
 C

ap
ac

it
y

(M
W

)

Cumulative ICAP Changes through 2039

Coal Natural Gas Oil DSM Wind Solar Storage Gas CC Gas CT

Portfolio 4a: Includes Decrements 1-3

Resource Type 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039

■ DSM 0 18 33 49 64 80 97 114 128 143 157 171 183 194 205 215 216 219 220 223

■ Wind 0 0 500 500 500 500 550 600 600 600 700 800 850 900 950 950 950 1,150 1,150 1,350

■ Solar 0 0 0 450 600 650 1,125 1,225 1,325 1,350 1,350 1,350 1,375 1,400 1,400 1,450 1,475 1,475 1,475 1,475

■ Battery Storage 0 0 0 0 0 0 340 340 340 360 380 600 620 640 760 780 820 840 920 940

■ Gas CC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 325 325 325 325 325 325

■ Gas CT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Portfolio 4b: Includes Decrements 1-4

Resource Type 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039

■ DSM 0 23 44 63 83 103 124 143 162 181 199 215 230 244 257 271 276 282 288 293

■ Wind 0 0 400 400 400 400 400 400 550 550 600 600 700 800 800 850 950 1,100 1,250 1,250

■ Solar 0 0 0 425 550 600 1,100 1,200 1,250 1,325 1,325 1,350 1,350 1,350 1,350 1,375 1,425 1,425 1,450 1,500

■ Battery Storage 0 0 0 0 0 0 240 240 240 240 260 480 500 520 640 660 680 700 760 780

■ Gas CC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 325 325 325 325 325 325

■ Gas CT 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Portfolio 4c: Includes Decrements 1-5

Resource Type 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039

■ DSM 0 28 50 73 97 120 145 170 191 212 235 252 269 288 303 319 326 332 338 347

■ Wind 0 0 400 400 400 400 400 400 450 450 450 450 550 600 600 650 650 800 800 950

■ Solar 0 0 0 400 400 400 900 925 925 975 1,025 1,475 1,475 1,475 1,475 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500

■ Battery Storage 0 0 0 20 80 80 200 220 240 240 240 320 340 360 380 400 440 460 540 560

■ Gas CC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 325 325 325 325 325 325

■ Gas CT 0 0 0 0 0 0 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 300 300 300 300 300 300

Retirements in All Portfolio 3 Runs:

Resource Type 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039

Coal 0 (220) (220) (630) (630) (630) (1,126) (1,126) (1,126) (1,126) (1,126) (1,126) (1,126) (1,126) (1,126) (1,126) (1,126) (1,126) (1,126) (1,126)

Natural Gas 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (200) (200) (200) (200) (620) (620) (620) (620) (620) (620)

Oil 0 0 0 0 (40) (40) (40) (40) (40) (40) (40) (40) (40) (40) (40) (40) (40) (40) (40) (40)

PORTFOLIO 5 ICAP CHANGES

2019 IRP Stakeholder Meeting 12.9.19 86

Portfolio 5a: Includes Decrements 1-3

Resource Type 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039

■ DSM 0 18 33 49 64 80 97 114 128 143 157 171 183 194 205 215 216 219 220 223

■ Wind 0 0 500 500 500 500 550 600 600 600 700 800 850 900 950 950 950 1,150 1,150 1,350

■ Solar 0 0 0 450 600 650 1,125 1,225 1,325 1,350 1,350 1,350 1,375 1,400 1,400 1,450 1,475 1,475 1,475 1,475

■ Battery Storage 0 0 0 0 0 0 340 340 340 360 380 600 620 640 760 780 820 840 920 940

■ Gas CC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 325 325 325 325 325 325

■ Gas CT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Portfolio 5b: Includes Decrements 1-4

Resource Type 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039

■ DSM 0 23 44 63 83 103 124 143 162 181 199 215 230 244 257 271 276 282 288 293

■ Wind 0 0 350 350 350 350 350 350 400 450 450 450 450 550 550 600 600 800 1,000 1,100

■ Solar 0 0 0 425 550 600 1,100 1,200 1,275 1,275 1,325 1,350 1,375 1,375 1,450 1,475 1,475 1,475 1,475 1,500

■ Battery Storage 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 20 20 40 300 520 540 560 660 680 720 740 800 820

■ Gas CC 0 0 0 0 0 0 325 325 325 325 325 325 325 325 650 650 650 650 650 650

■ Gas CT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300

Portfolio 5c: Includes Decrements 1-5

Resource Type 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039

■ DSM 0 28 50 73 97 120 145 170 191 212 235 252 269 288 303 319 326 332 338 347

■ Wind 0 0 500 500 500 500 500 550 550 750 950 1,150 1,150 1,200 1,200 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,500 1,500

■ Solar 0 0 0 425 500 525 725 775 775 775 1,225 1,375 1,400 1,400 1,400 1,400 1,400 1,450 1,450 1,500

■ Battery Storage 0 0 0 0 20 20 140 140 160 160 560 720 740 760 880 900 940 960 1,020 1,040

■ Gas CC 0 0 0 0 0 0 325 325 325 325 325 325 325 325 650 650 650 650 650 650

■ Gas CT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Retirements in All Portfolio 3 Runs:

Resource Type 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039

Coal 0 (220) (220) (630) (630) (630) (1,126) (1,126) (1,126) (1,126) (1,670) (1,670) (1,670) (1,670) (1,670) (1,670) (1,670) (1,670) (1,670) (1,670)

Natural Gas 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (200) (200) (200) (200) (620) (620) (620) (620) (620) (620)

Oil 0 0 0 0 (40) (40) (40) (40) (40) (40) (40) (40) (40) (40) (40) (40) (40) (40) (40) (40)

(1,670) (1,670) (1,670)

(620) (620) (620)

(40) (40) (40)

223 293 347

1,350 1,100
1,500

1,475 1,500
1,500

940
820

1,040
325 650

650 300

(3,000)

(2,000)

(1,000)

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

Portfolio 5a Portfolio 5b Portfolio 5c

In
st

al
le

d
 C

ap
ac

it
y

(M
W

)

Cumulative ICAP Changes through 2039

Coal Natural Gas Oil DSM Wind Solar Storage Gas CC Gas CT

NATURAL GAS PRICES

87

2009 - 2014 2015 - 2019 2020 - 2024 2025 - 2029 2030 - 2034 2035 - 2039

$0